# PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION: PARK GARAGE GROUP PLC, 3 HEADLEY PARADE, LANGLEY VALE ROAD, EPSOM

Report of the: Head of Housing & Community

Contact: Angela Slaughter

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - Application Form

**Annexe 2** - Copy of Representation

Annexe 3 - Location Map

Other available papers (not

attached):

Code of Conduct and Practice in Licensing

Procedures and Hearings

Statement of Licensing Policy

Licensing Act 2003

Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the

Licensing Act 2003

### **REPORT SUMMARY**

The Panel is requested to determine the application made under the Licensing Act 2003.

### **RECOMMENDATION (S)**

(1) The Panel is requested to determine whether or not the application should be granted.

### 1 Current Position

1.1 An application was made for the grant of a Premises Licence known as Park Garage Group Plc, 3 Headley Parade, Langley Vale Road, Epsom, Surrey. KT18 6AP. The application form is attached as **Annexe 1**.

#### 2 Introduction

2.1 The application is to allow the retail sale of Alcohol from 06.00 hours until 22.00 hours every day off the premises.

### 3 Representations from Interested Parties

3.1 One representation was received to the application from a local resident on the grounds of Public Nuisance. Attached as **Annexe 2**.

# LICENSING HEARING PANEL 2 OCTOBER 2017

# 4 Representations from Responsible Authorities

4.1 No representations were received from any Responsible Authority.

# 5 Policy Considerations

- 5.1 A copy of the Statement of Licensing Policy adopted in December 2013 has been distributed to all parties. There are no Policy presumptions against the grant of the application however, Members will need to have due regard to the representations submitted and the location of the premises within Epsom and Ewell Borough.
- 5.2 The premises is in the Green Zone, there is a policy presumption to grant the licence unless it can be shown that the application would undermine the licensing objectives.

# 6 Equalities and Other Legal Implications

6.1 The Panel must consider the application and the representations made and either modify the conditions of the licence or reject the whole or part of the application, having regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

### 7 Conclusions

7.1 The Panel is requested to determine whether or not the application should be granted.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: Woodcote Ward;